
San Diego County Track Starters Association 
To: Track Coaches, Athletic Directors, Finance Tech’s 
Subject: 2024 Track Schedule/Fee Schedule 
 
2024 Fee Schedule: 
Base fee: $ 86.00 + $1.50 for each race over 20 
League Prelims/Finals: Two Starters at $125.00 each +$1.50 for each race over 20 
CIF Prelims/Finals: Six Starters at $150.00 each +shells 
Umpires/Zone Inspectors $ 75.00 
Invitationals: Two Starters at $150 per Starter (Please note most Invitationals require 
two sets of Starters at 5 hours per set). Stager $250. Track and/or Field Referee $250 
Umpires/Zone Inspectors: $75 
It is important that you send a schedule of events when submitting your Invitational Schedule to 
the Assignment Secretary. Shell fee, if not provided by school, is $70.00. 

• Fees are subject to change based on changing costs (i.e. Shells) 
 
If the school does not provide shells, an additional shells fee will be added to the payment voucher/ 
arbiter pay at completion of the meet. The shell fee will be calculated on number of shots and prorated 
based on $70 per box of shells (see table below). Schools may request the return of unused shells at a 
cost of $70 per box of shells total. The Starter will sign and return the payment voucher to the Head 
Coach at the end of the meet. The Starter should receive payment within 10 working days. Any changes 
to meets (dates, times, locations) will be charged a late fee of $10.00. You must contact the Assignment 
Secretary if changes are made. Additionally, Starters are asked to contact the Home Team 3 days before 
the meet assignment. If you do not hear from your Starter, please e-mail/call the Assignment 
Secretary prior to day of the meet. 
 
It’s time to input your 2024 Track and Field Schedule. We are once again asking each school to input 
their own schedule using the Arbiter program. You are required to enter your HOME Track meets with 
date, location and time of your first running event. If you need help, contact the Assignment Secretary. 
 
If you are hosting an Invitational, please send the Assignment Secretary the information and include your 
CIF Sanction Number. Additionally, Schools that are hosting League Prelims, and Finals need to provide 
the Assignment Secretary with that information as soon as the details are final (preferably 4 weeks before 
event). The Assignment Secretary will enter all Invitationals, League Prelims / Finals, CIF Prelims / Finals 
into Arbiter. All assignments will be made through the Assignment Secretary. These assignments 
include, Stager, Lead Starter / Starter, Zone Inspectors, Umpires, Track Referee, Field Referee. 
Schedules not entered by January 26, 2024, will be charged a late fee of $25.00. If you need assistance 
in entering your schedule, please e-mail the Assignment Secretary prior to January 22, 2023. If your 
Athletic Director, Head Coach, or Finance Tech has changed please send the Assignment Secretary the 
name and email address and the information will be updated in Arbiter. If your school is now using 
“Arbiter Pay” please contact Roger Gatti at rogergatti@aol.com. We must link your site with arbiter pay in 
“Bill To’s”.  We also need to know who will have approval rights in order to link them to your site. 
 
Finally, it has come to the attention of the San Diego County Track Starters Association board that one or 
more of our members has/have been acting as independent contractors outside the association. 
Association members have every right to be hired to act as a meet manager, stager (clerk of course), or 
any other position not under the purview of the SDCTSA. They are to act in accordance with the specific 
duties they are hired to complete. They are not authorized to negotiate fees to be paid to officials 
assigned through SDCTSA, nor do they have authority to direct the assignees in any way. The fees paid 
to association members assigned to a track and field meet are agreed on before the season, through both 
CIF and member schools. 
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please call or e-mail: 858-414-0928 / rogergatti@aol.com 
 
Roger Gatti 
Assignment Secretary 

mailto:rogergatti@aol.com


 
 

2023 FEE SCHEDULE 

RACES AMOUNT RACES AMOUNT 

<20 $86.00 35 $108.50 
20 $86.00 36 $110.00 

21 $87.50 37 $111.50 

22 $89.00 38 $113.00 

23 $90.50 39 $114.50 

24 $92.00 40 $116.00 
25 $93.50 41 $117.50 

26 $95.00 42 $119.00 

27 $96.50 43 $120.50 
28 $98.00 44 $122.00 

29 $99.50 45 $123.50 
30 $101.00 46 $125.00 

31 $102.50 47 $126.50 
32 $104.00 48 $128.00 

33 $105.50 49 $129.50 

34 $107.00 50 $131.00 
IF STARTER PROVIDES SHELLS, THE COST FOR SHELLS WILL BE PRORATED BY NUMBER 

OF SHOTS BASED ON $70 PER BOX OF SHELLS. 
0-20 = $20, 20-30 = $35, 30-45 = $55, 45-55 = $70, 55-70 = $85, <70 = $100 

DO NOT LIST COST OF SHELLS SEPARATELY. 

NO ADDITIONAL FEE FOR TRI & QUAD MEETS. 
ALL INVITATIONAL FEES ARE $150. 

 
 
 
 

 


